148 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’), read with 
Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, and such other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Act (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the 
Cost Audit Fees of `  1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and 
Ten Thousand only), excluding taxes and reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses, as recommended by the Audit 
Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of 
the Company, be and is hereby confirmed, ratified and 
approved to be paid to M/s Chandra Wadhwa & Co.,

[...]

members in accordance with the provisions of the Act and Rule 
14 of the Rules, approved the re-appointment of M/s Chandra 
Wadhwa & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm registration No. 
000239) as the Cost Auditors of the Company for the Financial 
Year 2021-22 at a cost audit fee of ` 110,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Ten Thousand Only) excluding taxes and reimbursement 
of out of pocket expenses and other terms and conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory modification(s)

[...]

Digital Publishing Business Division of the Company 
was transferred to Rapidcube on May 4, 2021. The 
said transfer was effective from April 1, 2021, in terms 
of the Business Transfer Agreement. In terms of the 
said agreement, in discharge of its consideration 
obligations aggregating to INR 2,33,21,67,540/- (Rupees 
Two Hundred Thirty Three Crore Twenty One Lakhs 
Sixty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Forty only), 
the Board of Directors of Rapidcube, on May 4, 2021, 
allotted 23,32,16,754 (Twenty Three Crore Thirty Two 
Lakh Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Four) 
fully paid up Equity shares of Rapidcube of INR 10 each, 
to the Company, pursuant to and in accordance with the 
Business Transfer Agreement.

Associates:

Today Merchandise Private Limited and Today Retail 
Network Private Limited are the associate companies

[...]

and consequent alteration in the Capital Clause of 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, which was 
subsequently approved by the members of the Company 
on December 1, 2020.

Accordingly, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
was reclassified from ` 193,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
hundred and ninety three crores only) divided into 
193,00,00,000 (One hundred and ninety three crores) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each to 177,00,00,000 (One 
hundred and seventy seven crores) Equity Shares of Re. 
1/- (Rupee One) each aggregating to ` 177,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees one hundred and seventy seven crores only) and 
16,00,00,000 (Sixteen crores) Preference Shares of Re. 1/- 
(Rupee One) each aggregating to ` 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixteen crores only) total aggregating to ` 193,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One hundred and ninety three crores only).

The paid up Share Capital as at March 31, 2021 stood at  
` 62,54,28,680 which comprises of equity shares and above 
mentioned CCPS. During the year under review, your 
Company has made preferential allotment of 15,46,39,175 
(Fifteen Crore Forty Six Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand One 
Hundred and Seventy Five) 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible 
Preference Shares of face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) 
each at an issue price of ` 5.82 (Rupees Five decimal point 
Eight Two only) per share (including premium of ` 4.82 
(Rupees Four decimal point Eight Two only).